

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

JUSTIN HOOPER,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

CITY OF TULSA,

Defendant/Appellee.

Case No. 22-5034

RESPONSE BRIEF ON BEHALF OF APPELLEE CITY OF TULSA

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For The Northern District of Oklahoma
The Honorable William P. Johnson, United States District Judge
District Court Case No. 21-CV-165-WPJ-JFJ

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

KRISTINA L. GRAY, OBA #21685
Litigation Division Manager
BECKY M. JOHNSON, OBA #18282
Criminal Division Manager
R. LAWSON VAUGHN, OBA #21557
Senior Assistant City Attorney
HAYES T. MARTIN, OBA #32059
Assistant City Attorney
175 E. 2nd Street, Suite 685
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103-3205
(918) 596-7717 (Telephone)
(918) 596-9700 (Facsimile)
kgray@cityoftulsa.org
lvaughn@cityoftulsa.org
hmartin@cityoftulsa.org

August 12, 2022
Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv-vi
PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1-4
PROCEDURAL POSTURE	4-5
DOCUMENTS NO PRESENTED TO THE DISTRICT COURT	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6-7
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	7
I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN GRANTING THE CITY OF TULSA’S MOTION TO DISMISS	7-8
1. <u>The City of Tulsa was properly incorporated in order to exercise the authority granted by the Curtis Act</u>	9-12
2. <u>The express legislative intent of Section 14 of the Curtis Act was to provide municipalities jurisdiction over all inhabitants</u>	12-14
3. <u>Statehood and the Oklahoma Enabling Act had no effect on the authority given to municipalities under the Curtis Act</u>	15-24
4. <u>The City, as a political subdivision is not limited to the jurisdiction given to the State</u>	24-26
5. <u>The City of Tulsa was permitted under the Curtis Act, and subsequent legislation, to expand its boundaries through annexation</u>	26-29
6. <u>The City’s exercise of jurisdiction under the Curtis Act is neither “unworkable” nor “counterintuitive”</u>	29-34

7. Analysis and application of *McGirt* and *Castro-Huerta*.....34-37

CONCLUSION.....37

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....39

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION.....40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bell Atlantic Corp v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544, 570, (2007).....7-8

Boone v. Carlsbad Bancorp., Inc., 972 F.2d 1545, 1549 n. 1 (10th Cir.1992).....5

Bosse v. State, 2021 OK CR 3 (2021).....32

City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal Inc., 411 U.S. 624 (1973).....26

City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York, 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....28

City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma, 357 U.S. 320 (1958).....24,25

City of Tulsa v. Oklahoma Natural Gas Co., 4 F.2d 399, 400 (DC., E.D. OK); appeal dismissed, 269 U.S. 527) (1925).....9-10

Cherokee Nation v. Hitchcock, 187 U.S. 294, 295 (1902).....25

Geoffrey E. Macpherson, Ltd. v. Brinecell, Inc., 98 F.3d 1241, 1245 (10th Cir. 1996).....7

Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc., 582 U.S. 79, 139 S.Ct. 1894, 1907 (2019).....14,29

Hodel v. Muscogee (Creek) Nation, 851 F.2d 1439 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....9

Jefferson v. Fink, 247 U.S. 288, 39 S.Ct. 516 (1918).....19,20

Kentucky Cent. Life Ins. Co. v. LeDuc, 814 F. Supp. 832, 835 (N.D. Cal. 1992).....7

Lackey v. State, 1911 OK 270, 116 P. 913.....19,20,21

McGirt v. Oklahoma, 140 S. Ct. 2452, 207 L. Ed. 2d 985 (2020).....2, 6, 10, 14, 30, 31, 32, 34, 35, 36

Missouri, K & T Ry. Co. v. Phelps, 4 Indian Terr., 706, 76 S.W. 285, 286 (Indian Terr.1903).....33

New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira, 586 U. S. ----, ----, 139 S.Ct. 532, 538–539, 202 L.Ed.2d 536 (2019).....35

Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta, 142 S.Ct. 2486 (2022).....14, 21, 22, 30, 34, 36

Regan-Touhy v. Walgreen Co., 526 F.3d 641, 648 (10th Cir. 2008).....5

Robbins v. State of Oklahoma, ex rel. Dept. of Human Services, 519 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2008)7

Robertson v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc., 749 F.2d 530, 533–34 (9th Cir.1984)....7

Shulthis v. McDougal, 225 U.S. 561, 32 S.Ct. 704 (1912).....20

S. Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe, 522 U.S. 329, 343 (1998).....25

State ex rel. Kline v. Bridges, 1908 OK 45, 94 P. 1065.....19,21

State ex rel. W. v. Ledbetter, 1908 OK 196, 97 P. 834.....17,18,19

Stephens v. Cherokee Nation, 174 U.S. 445, 446, 19 S.Ct. 722, 722, 43 L.Ed. 1041 (1899).....25

Surefoot LC v. Sure Foot Corp., 531 F.3d 1236, 1244 (10th Cir. 2008).....4

WRT Realty, Inc. v. Bos. Inv. Grp. II, L.L.C., 2012 OK CIV APP 82, ¶ 11, 287 P.3d 397, 402.....16-17

STATUTES

30 Stat. 495 § 14 (Curtis Act)*passim*

30 Stat. 495 § 11.....29

31 Stat. 861 ("1901 Act").....13,20

31 Stat. 221, 238.....27-28,29

34 Stat. 267 (1906).....13,15-16,22,33

28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	1
28 U.S.C. §§ 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
Mansfield’s Digest, chapter 29.....	23,24
Mansfield’s Digest, Vol. 1 of 2, § 916.....	26,27
Mansfield’s Digest, Vol. 1 of 2, § 916.....	27
<u>RULES</u>	
Fed.R.App.P. 4(a)(4)(A).....	1
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).....	5
<u>TREATISES</u>	
2A J. Moore, Moore's Federal Practice ¶ 12,08, at 2271 (2d ed. 1982).....	7
<u>OKLAHOMA CONSTITUTION</u>	
Okla. Const. Art. 18 § 2.....	15,16
Okla. Const. Art. 7, § 1.....	15
Okla. Const. Art. 30, § 1.....	18
<u>MUNICIPAL ORDINANCES</u>	
Titles 24, 14, a5, 53, 56, 2, 11A, 17, 55, 42 of Tulsa’s Revised Ordinances.....	32
